

NEWS RELEASE



STATE OF NEW JERSEY State Parole Board

Phillip D. Murphy, Governor Sheila Y. Oliver, Lt. Governor Samuel J. Plumeri, Jr., Chairman P.O. Box 862

P.O. Box 862 Trenton, NJ 08625-0862 For Immediate Release

Contact: Tony Ciavolella, Director of Communications (609) 292-4031 (609) 439-5462 (cell) Tony.Ciavolella@spb.nj.gov

2022-010

NEW JERSEY STATE PAROLE BOARD SWEARS-IN TWENTY-THREE NEW PAROLE OFFICER RECRUITS

TRENTON, NJ, December 21, 2022 — Twenty-three Parole Officer Recruits, 21 of which, graduated from the Division of Criminal Justice's Basic Course for Investigators were sworn-in at the agency's Central Office in Trenton. Two recruits were sworn in from other law enforcement departments where they previously served.

The swearing-in ceremony was attended by State Parole Board Chairman Samuel J. Plumeri, Jr., Director of the Division of Parole and Community Programs James Dickinson, Division of Parole command staff, as well as other agency staff.

New Jersey State Parole Board Chairman Samuel J. Plumeri, Jr. said "On behalf of the entire State Parole Board, congratulations to these new recruits whose discipline and passion earned them a place within this agency. You are all embarking on a noble and meaningful career and the State Parole Board is fortunate to add an additional team of highly qualified, trained, and motivated Parole Officers."

The graduating officers that were sworn-in at the ceremony were:

Christian Adorno Juan Alvarez Shanel Bailey Adalberto Bonilla Angelique Derrick Brejhan Doss Matthew Doyle Adam Floyd Christopher Horgan Regina Kelly Charles Kidd Louise Blige-Brown Christine Hedgebeth Tevin Kinchen Adam Levenstein Kaitlin Lupinacci Liz Martinez Leighton Peart Joseph Reyes James Siano Eddie Solis Daniel Torres Brian Yost



Photo Caption:

Newly minted NJ State Parole Board Parole Officer Recruits proudly stand with New Jersey State Parole Board Director of Division of Parole and Community Programs James Dickinson (second from right) and State Parole Board Chairman Samuel J. Plumeri, Jr. (far right).

The mission of the New Jersey State Parole Board is to promote public safety and foster the successful rehabilitation of offenders through the implementation of policies that result in effective parole case management. A multitude of innovative parole initiatives assist the Board in addressing the needs of the community, crime victims, and offenders through responsible decision-making and supervision processes. These initiatives assist the New Jersey State Parole Board in meeting its important goals which include increased public safety, sustained recidivism rate reductions, and the successful and sustainable reintegration of offenders.

###